
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th March, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2013 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. WITHDRAWN-13/0148M-The proposed development comprises of 8 No. family 

dwellings, to replace a large family house and associated outhouses, The 
Grange, South Park Drive, Poynton, Stockport for Mike Kennedy, Hillcrest 
Homes Ltd  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 12/4757M-Conversion of Barn A into childrens day nursery (Use Class D1), 

Woodside Poultry farm, Grotto Lane, Over Peover, Knutsford for Dean Johnson 
Farms Limited  (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA-12/4652M-Erection of Class A1 retail store 

with conservatory, garden centre, ancillary coffee shop and associated car 
parking, Land off, Earl Road, Handforth for Next Plc  (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE  – 6 MARCH 2013 
 
UPDATE TO AGENDA 
 
 
 
APPLICATION NO:  12/4757M  
 
LOCATION Woodside Poultry Farm, Grotto Lane, Over 

Peover 
 
UPDATE PREPARED 5 March 2013 
 
APPLICANTS SUBMISSION 
 
Updated tree information has been submitted in accordance with BS5837: 
Trees in relation to Design, Demolition, Construction (2012).  
 
Additionally a draft Unilateral Undertaking has been submitted which 
addresses the ecological impacts of the proposal and is in line with what was 
accepted by the Inspector when dealing with the appeal in relation to 
10/3506M. 
 
OFFICER APPRAISAL 
 
The updated tree information has been considered by the Council’s tree 
officer and is acceptable. 
 
The draft Unilateral Undertaking has been considered by the Council’s Nature 
Conservation Officer who has confirmed that the contents are acceptable. 
However, should the application be approved, the content of the unilateral 
undertaking would also need to be considered by the Council’s legal 
department, and any changes made as necessary prior to a decision being 
issued. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The original recommendation of APPROVAL remains. However, the original 
report states that the recommendation is subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 
This should read Approve subject to a unilateral undertaking and the following 
conditions. A unilateral undertaking rather than a s106 agreement is 
considered appropriate in this instance given that the terms of the unilateral 
undertaking will largely replicate those previously accepted at appeal. 
 

Agenda Item 1aPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th February, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, D Stockton and 
G Boston 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Miss J Adeniran (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Miss L Thompson (Planning 
Officer) and Mr H Roscoe (Environmental Health Officer) 

 
104 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs L Jeuda and P 
Raynes. 
 
Councillor G Boston acted as a Substitute for Councillor Mrs L Jeuda. 
 

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Mrs O Hunter declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of 
application 12/4108M by virtue of the fact that she owned a garage to the 
rear of the development site.  As Ward Councillor she exercised her right 
to speak and then left the meeting prior to any further discussions. 
 
In the interest of openness all Councillors declared that in respect of 
application 12/4532M they had received correspondence from Savills. 
 

106 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to it being noted that any future minutes refer to an 
adjournment as a short break rather than specifying the time the meeting 
was adjourned and then reconvened. 
 

107 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

108 12/4108M-REPLACEMENT DWELLING HOUSE, 43A, 
MOBBERLEY ROAD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR MR STEVE 
KILGOUR  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Mrs O Hunter, the Ward Councillor, Elizabeth Rylands, an 
objector and Mr Kilgour, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application.  In addition the Northern Area Manager read out 
a statement on behalf of the Ward Councillor, Councillor P Raynes.  
Councillor Mrs O Hunter requested that it be noted she had also called in 
the application). 
 
(Councillor Mrs O Hunter left the meeting after she had spoken and did not 
return). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
A lack of parking provision leading to on street parking and the detrimental 
impact on the local highway network.  In addition it was considered that 
there was no lawfully established residential use on the site and therefore 
no fallback position to justify a lack of parking provision. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

109 12/4532M-REMOVAL OF CONDITION 5 (SERVICING PLAN), 6 
(FILMS/TRANSFERS) AND 7(RENEWABLE ENERGY MEASURES) ON 
PLANNING APPLICATION 12/2073C - CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND 
AND FIRST FLOORS OF NO. 36 CASTLE STREET FROM OFFICE 
(CLASS B1) TO RETAIL (CLASS A1), INTERNAL SUBDIVISION AND 
ALTERATIONS TOGETHER WITH THE DEMOLITION OF RETAIL 
UNITS NOS 22, 24 AND 26 CASTLE STREET AND NOS 25, 25B, 25C 
CASTLE STREET MALL TO FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF A 
TWO STOREY BUILDING TO ADJOIN NO.36 CASTLE STREET FOR 
THE PROVI  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Meryl Lewis attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons in the report and in the update report to Committee 
the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 

Page 4



 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

3. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

4. Submission of detailed elevational and cross sectional drawings of 
windows 

5. The shopfront windows must be used for display purposes and the 
window glass of the shopfront shall not be painted or otherwise 
obscured                                                                                                                                                     

6. Details of finish and construction materials for rainwater goods to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority                              

7. Prior to the commencement of any internal alterations details of a 
photographic record of the internal subdivisions of the building shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority                                                                         

8. Drainage details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority                                                                                                   

 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Councillor B Livesley left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 

110 12/4544M-RETROSPECTIVE CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING 
BUILDING FROM B8 TO PROVIDE A COMBINED B2 & B8 USE, UNIT 
8, STAR BUSINESS PARK, CONGLETON ROAD, NORTH RODE FOR 
MRS NIKKI TAYLOR, JOHN TAYLOR ENGINEERING SERVICES LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Nikki Taylor, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to Development Management and 
Building Control Officer in consultation with the Chairman and Ward 
Councillor to approve subject to conditions (including agreed mitigation 
scheme for noise impact and restriction on hours of operation). 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of refusal). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor Mrs A 
Harewood left the meeting and did not return). 
 

111 12/4295M-JOINT AUTHORITY APPLICATION WITH CHESHIRE 
WEST - NEW GLASSHOUSE, LES HALMAN NURSERIES, PARKSIDE 
FARM, CROWN LANE, LOWER PEOVER, KNUTSFORD FOR MR L 
HALMAN  
 

Page 5



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be refused for the 
following reason:- 
 
1.R04MS      -  Insufficient information                                                                                         

 
112 AMENDMENTS TO S106 LEGAL AGREEMENTS FOR 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed delegation of 
amendments to legal agreements considered by Area Committees in 
respect of affordable housing tenure. 
 
Applications subject to legal agreements involving the provision of 
affordable housing had increasingly been brought back to Committee with 
requests for changes to the affordable housing tenure, causing a delay in 
the decision-making process.  The proposed delegation would allow 
negotiations in respect of legal agreements to progress to signing, 
enabling development works to commence in a timely fashion and 
assisting in delivering the 5 year housing land supply for the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Authority be delegated to the Development Management and 
Building Control Manager, in consultation with firstly the Chairman of the 
Area Planning Committee (depending on which Committee passed the 
original resolution to approve) and the relevant Ward Councillor and 
secondly with the Strategic Housing and Development Manager to amend, 
where necessary any resolution relating to the provision of affordable 
housing to allow for variations between social rented tenures and between 
the various types of intermediate tenure such as shared ownership, shared 
equity and discount for sale instead of the original resolution. 
 
Such a delegation to pertain until such time as a new local plan is adopted.  
For the avoidance of doubt this delegation does not extend to variation 
from rented (social or affordable) to intermediate tenure or vice versa. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.20 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

   Application No: 13/0148M 
 

   Location: THE GRANGE, SOUTH PARK DRIVE, POYNTON, STOCKPORT, 
CHESHIRE, SK12 1BS 
 

   Proposal: The proposed development comprises of 8 No. family dwellings, to 
replace a large family house and associated outhouses. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mike Kennedy, Hillcrest Homes Ltd. 

   Expiry Date: 
 

14-Mar-2013 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 22 February 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application has been called into Committee by the local ward Member Cllr Saunders for 
the following reasons: 
 
• Breach of low density housing policy H12 
• Loss of trees, some of which are covered by Tree Preservation Orders (TPO’s) 
• Threat to continued well being of trees, some of which are covered by TPO’s 
• Contrary to interests of nature conservation 
• Negative impact on the character of the area 
• Potential for noise and other forms of pollution 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located to the south of South Park Drive in Poynton. Vehicular access 
is taken from South Park Drive. It presently contains a large, detached dwelling and various 
ancillary outbuildings set within a site area of 2.79 hectares. A large lake is located to the rear 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION Approve subject to conditions and a 
S106 legal agreement  

 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• The impact on the low density
[...]
result in the loss 
of a number of trees and existing landscaping on the site, on balance it is considered that the 
proposed development can be implemented without having a detrimental effect on retained 
individual specimen trees or the wider woodland aspect. Subject to the receipt of an updated 
ecological report that demonstrates no adverse impact on protected species, there are no 
ecological objections to the proposal. Whilst the comments of Poynton Town Council and of 
local residents have been carefully considered, for the reasons outlined within the report, the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

Page 18



 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                    

4. A01GR      -  Removal of permitted development rights                                                                        

5. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)                                   

6. A23GR      -  Pile Driving                                                                                                                                           

7. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                                                   

8. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                                                                

9. A06HP      -  Use of garage / carport                                       
[...]
                                      

24. Scheme to manage risk of flooding to be submitted and agreed                                                          

25. Scheme to minimise dust emaissions to be submitted and agreed                                                      

26. No use of motorised equiment on the lake                                                                                                                                                

27. Details of entrance gates and associated walls and fencing to be submitted and agreed                    

28. Details of proposals for incorporation of features suitable for breeding birds to be 
submitted and agreed                                                                                                                                                     

Page 19



Cheshire CC WebGIS 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 20



 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

   Application No: 12/4757M 
 

   Location: WOODSIDE POULTRY FARM, GROTTO LANE, OVER PEOVER, 
KNUTSFORD, WA16 8TN 
 

   Proposal: Conversion of Barn A into childrens day nursery (Use Class D1) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Dean Johnson Farms Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

18-Mar-2013 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 22 February 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This is an application for a major development and as such under the Council’s terms of 
delegation is required to be determined by Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises an existing former poultry shed constructed from a mixture of 
block walls and cladding. The existing building has a floor area of 849m² and has external 
dimensions of 36.2m long x 11.5m wide. It has an eaves height of 4.6m and a ridge height of 
6.4m (with a smaller section where the eaves height is 5.8m). The building is set back from 
Grotto Lane by approxima
[...]


Page 31



It is considered that the proposed conversion of the building to a children’s day nursery is not 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Similarly the proposal would not adversely 
impact on openness. The design of the proposal is acceptable as are the access and parking 
arrangements. Subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions it is not considered that the 
proposal would result in a significant adverse impact on either existing or future nearby 
residential properties. Subject to the comments of the Council’s tree officer and nature 
conservation officer and subject to appropriate conditions and a unilateral undertaking it is not 
considered that any objections will be raised regarding trees and protected species. 
 
The proposal is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                    

3. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                      

4. Submission of method statement                                                                                                          

5. Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                                

6. Provision of car parking prior to first occupation                                                                                   

7. Cycle Parking                                                                                                                                        

8. No gates                                                                                                                                                

9. Closure of existing access                                                                                                                     

10. Facilities to prevent deposition of extraneous matter                                                                            

11. Submission of landscaping scheme                                                                                                      

12. Implementation of landscaping scheme                                                                                                

13. Details of external lighting                                                                                                                     

14. Hours of Use                                                                                                                                         

15. Delivery Hours                                                                                                                                       

16. Construction Hours                                                                                                                                

17. Contaminated land                                                                                                                                

18. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted arboricultural report                               

19. Maximum number of 50 children attending the nursery at any one time                                               

20. Use to be as a day nursery only and no other use within use class D1                                                

21. Outdoor play to take place only in the secure play area  

                                                                                                                                                                                                

Page 32



 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/4652M 

 
   Location: LAND OFF, EARL ROAD, HANDFORTH, CHESHIRE 

 
   Proposal: Erection of Class A1 retail store with conservatory, garden centre, 

ancillary coffee shop and associated car parking. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Next Plc 

   Expiry Date: 
 

06-Mar-2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date Report Prepared: 25 February 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposal is of a scale that requires the application to be considered by the Northern 
Planning Committee under the terms of the constitution. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a 1.26 hectare of open employment land as identified in the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.  The site lies to the east of the A34 Handforth bypass 
adjacent to the Handforth Dean Retail Park. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to erect a class A1 retail store with 
conservatory, garden centre, ancillary coffee shop and associated car parking. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Refuse 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• Loss of employment land 
• Impact upon existing centres 
• Highway safety 
• Sustainability 
• Design 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



 
There have been a number of applications for mixed use developments on the site.  All of 
which were refused. 
 
The most recent planning permission on the site was: 
 
04/1091P - Renewal of planning permission 01/2683P for use of land for car 
parking from 01/04/05 to 31/03/10 – Approved 17.06.2004 
 
POLICIES 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
DP1 Spatial Principles  
DP2 Promote Sustainable Communities  
DP3 Promote Sustainable Economic Development  
DP4 Make the Best Use of Existing Resources and Infrastructure  
DP5 Manage Travel Demand; Reduce the Need to Travel, and Increase Accessibility 
DP6 Marry Opportunity and 
[...]
 
Framework the application should be refused. 

 
3. The development will also lead to a significant adverse impact on town centre vitality 

and viability.  In accordance with paragraph 27 of the Framework, the application 
should be refused. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. Loss of employment land                                                                                                                      

2. Sequential test not satisfied                                                                                                                  

3. Adverse impact on town centre investment                                                                                           

4. Adverse impact on town centre vitality and viability                                                                              

Page 44



 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1a Planning Update
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 WITHDRAWN-13/0148M-The proposed development comprises of 8 No. family dwellings, to replace a large family house and associated outhouses, The Grange, South Park Drive, Poynton, Stockport for Mike Kennedy, Hillcrest Homes Ltd
	6 12/4757M-Conversion of Barn A into childrens day nursery (Use Class D1), Woodside Poultry farm, Grotto Lane, Over Peover, Knutsford for Dean Johnson Farms Limited
	7 WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA-12/4652M-Erection of Class A1 retail store with conservatory, garden centre, ancillary coffee shop and associated car parking, Land off, Earl Road, Handforth for Next Plc



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2013 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes 
and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Ms S Dillon (Lawyer), Mr P 
Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and Miss B Wilders (Principal Planning 
Officer) 

 
113 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

114 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None. 
 

115 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

116 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

117 WITHDRAWN-13/0148M-THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISES OF 8 NO. FAMILY DWELLINGS, TO REPLACE A LARGE 
FAMILY HOUSE AND ASSOCIATED OUTHOUSES, THE GRANGE, 
SOUTH PARK DRIVE, POYNTON, STOCKPORT FOR MIKE KENNEDY, 
HILLCREST HOMES LTD  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 



118 12/4757M-CONVERSION OF BARN A INTO CHILDRENS DAY 
NURSERY (USE CLASS D1), WOODSIDE POULTRY FARM, GROTTO 
LANE, OVER PEOVER, KNUTSFORD FOR DEAN JOHNSON FARMS 
LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Gascoigne, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Committee 
the application be approved subject to the completion of a satisfactory 
unilateral undertaking which mitigates harm to protected species and 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                                          

4. Submission of method statement                                                                                                                                

5. Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                                                   

6. Provision of car parking prior to first occupation                                                                                                            

7. Cycle Parking                                                                                                                                                 

8. No gates                                                                                                                                                      

9. Closure of existing access                                                                                                                                    

10. Facilities to prevent deposition of extraneous matter                                                                                                         

11. Submission of landscaping scheme                                                                                                                              

12. Implementation of landscaping scheme                                                                                                                          

13. Details of external lighting                                                                                                                                  

14. Hours of Use                                                                                                                                                  

15. Delivery Hours                                                                                                                                                

16. Construction Hours                                                                                                                                            

17. Contaminated land                                                                                                                                             

18. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted 
arboricultural report                                                                                                           

19. Maximum number of 50 children attending the nursery at any one 
time                                                                                                                                                                                            

20. Use to be as a day nursery only and no other use within use class 
D1                                                                                                                                                                                           

21. Outdoor play to take place only in the secure play area 



 
119 WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA-12/4652M-ERECTION OF 

CLASS A1 RETAIL STORE WITH CONSERVATORY, GARDEN 
CENTRE, ANCILLARY COFFEE SHOP AND ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, LAND OFF, EARL ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR NEXT PLC  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda by the Northern Area 
Manager, following consultation with the Chairman, to allow for further 
information to be submitted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


